BX - 1500 BLACK MAX

3/ 40 Axl e Heavy Duty Spl.i Ri m
Hydraulic Brake Kit Black
(Tires Not Included) Ma»



PLEASE READ THROUGH THE ENTIRE MANUAL BEFORE INSTALLING YOUR BRAKE SYSTEM

*IMPORTANT**

*IMPORTANT**

*IMPORTANT**

*IMPORTANT**

*IMPORTANT**

*IMPORTANT**

*IMPORTANT**

*IMPORTANT**

*IMPORTANT**

*IMPORTANT**

HHWARNING - DO NOT USE BRAKE FLUID*****
USE ATF HYDRAULIC FLUID ONLY

USE ATF FLUID ONLY (Automatic Transmission FluidhNY OTHER FLUID MAY DAMAGE THE SYSTEM

DO NOT USE ANY OTHER SEALS OTHER THEN WHAT IS SUPPLIED WITH THIS SYSTEM.
INCOMPATIBLE SEALS WILL RESULT IN SYSTEM FAILURE

DO NOT USE BRAKE FLUID WITH THIS SYSTEM. BRAKE FLUID WILL DAMAGE THE SEALS

DO NOT EXCEED THE GROSS WEIGHT LIMIT OF 150BS

USE PROVIDED LOCK NUTS AND LOCK WASHERS TO PREVENT WHEEL FROM LOOSENING
DO NOT USE IF THERE IS ANY SIGN OF LEAKING. MAKE REPAIRS IMMEDIATELY

MOUNT CALIPER WITH A BLEEDER SCREW LOCATED IN THE TOP POSITION ONLY. USE THE NYLON
TIPPED SET SCREWS TO PLUG THE TWO OTHER UNUSED BLEEDER SCREW LOCATIONS.

MOUNT THE MASTER CYLINDER IN AN UPRIGHT POSITION TO PREVENT OIL FROM LEAKING FROM
THE VENT PLUG.

NOTE: MASTER CYLINDER CAN BE MOUNTED SIDEWAYS WITH SPECIAL VENT KIT

NOTICE THE ATF HYDRAULIC FLUID WILL DISCOLOR IN DIRECT SUN LIGHT AND SHOW CLEAR IN
SOME AREAS AND WILL APPEAR AS IF THERE IS AIR IN THE LINES

ALWAYS REPLACE THE NYLOCK AXLE NUT AFTER REMOVING IT MORE THEN TWO TIMES




ITEM NO. PART NUMBER B)[?E]SS%CR)IPTI?N QTY.
- caliper
] 44904 75" osser?wbly ]
2 44901 Wheel hub assembly 1
3 44902 3/4" axle ]
4 44905 .75" axle spacer 1
5 44746 Brake rotor 1
6 44750 woodruff key 1
7 44871 7/64" x 1" Cotter Pin ]
8 44849 3/4"-10 Nyloc thin nut 1
9 AN960-1216 o 3/z|1”kflo(;r vvlcsher ]
olished aluminum
10 14302 PO el 1
11 Hex head bolt 5/16-16 x1 3
12 O saraiea >
13 44774 flange nut 3

10

Note: Wheel shown in diagram is
the one piece welded rim.

Assembly instructions for the split
rim style are shown on a separate
document.



REVISIONS

~'
REV. DESCRIPTION DATE
A Added new handle and spring pin for positive stop 3/24/2008
11—
] 2\5
13— —— 14
TEMNO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Derauit/QTY RN
1 44742 Master Cylinder 1
2 44747 Brake handle 1
3 44756 1/8" NPT to 1/8" tube compression fitting 1
7 44758 /8" NPT plug 1
5 44759 1/8" NPT vent plug 1
6 44761 Return spring ]
7 44760 1/8" NPT plug [
8 44763 1/4"-20 SHCS S.S. ]
9 44762 Shoulder screw ]
10 44749 O-ring 2
11 44745 Master cylinder piston 1
12 44776 Cup Seal 1
13 44777 Cup seal washer 1
14 44747 Brake handle 1
15 44784 Foot brake lever 1
17 44881 spring pin 1
TITLE: .
Master Cylinder Assembly
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED: MATERIAL
Noftes: DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES Part # Qty Reqg'd
BRS @El 44764
ANGULAR: MACH#* .5° BEND #1°
TWO PLACE DECIMAL  +.030
THREE PLACE DECIMAL +.005 DO NOT SCALE DRAWING e w2 | SCALE: 1:8 WEIGHT: |REV:2
I

4

3

| 2

1




[TEM NO PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
Master Cylinder
1 44951 heel/toe, ;Jniversal 1
m
Master cylinder
2 44892 piston, heel operted ]
3 44915 snap ring ]
4 44777 Cup seal washer 1
o 44776 Cup Sedl ]
[ 44761 Return spring 1
7 44749 O-ring 1
8 44894 Heel button ]
9 44918 1/4-28 jam nut ]
10 35307 M<,W|,P/el rold end ]
aster cyl. cover
11 44899 heel/toe 1
12 44914 8-32x1/2 FHCS 2
13 44917 Gasket 1

Notes:

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
TOLERANCES:

FRACTIONAL +1/8" FINISH
ANGULAR: MACH+ .5° BEND #1°|
TWO PLACE DECIMAL  +.030
THREE PLACE DECIMAL +.005

MATERIAL

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING l

FREE BIRD

INNOVATIONSS, INC.

TITLE:
Master cylinder Heel/Toe
Part # Qty Reg'd
44893
SCALE: 1:2 |REV:

¥

3

| WEIGHT:
I

1




Q

\_\
N w—

The pipe threads
for this fitting
must be sealed with
Teflon tape of pipe

38

sealant.
5 Notice: Item 4 (bleeder screw) must
9 ] be located in the top position to
assure all air is bled from the
system. TUse item 9 (Bleeder Screw
Plug) to plug off the other two
bleeder screw locations. These
locations are used in cases where
[TEM NQPART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY, the caliper needs to be mounted 90
] 44851 COleer hOUS|ng | degrees left or rj_ght.
2 44740 Caliper piston ]
3 44753 QOuter brake pad ]
< 44767 . Bleeder screw |
5 44756 1/8" NPT to f]i’r/’r?n;Ube compression
6 44765 Quad ring seal 1
/ 025 Setscrew 5/16-16
8 44931 bonded brake pad
9 44827 Bleeder screw hole plug 2

TITLE:

BX-1000 .75" caliper assembly

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED: MATERIAL
Notes: DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES Part # Qty Reg'd
TOLERANCES:
FRACTIONAL +1/8" FINISH 44904
ANGULAR: MACH# .5° BEND #1°
TWO PLACE DECIMAL ~ +.030

THREE PLACE DECIMAL  +.005 DO NOT SCALE DRAWING ~Ree E'F'E' SCALE: 1:2 |W EIGHT: | REV:

INNDVATIDNS INC.

5 4 3 2 ' ]



Notice: Item 3 must be secured
With a loctite thread locker to
Prevent screws from loosening.



